ASIAN PHYTOCEUTICALS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
MARCH 31, 2012 AND 2011(UNAUDITED) AND DECEMBER 31, 2011 (AUDITED)


ASIAN PHYTOCEUTICALS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
MARCH 31, 2012 AND 2011 (UNAUDITED) AND DECEMBER 31, 2011 (AUDITED)



1.  GENERAL INFORMATION
Asian Phytoceuticals Public Company Limited “the Company” is a public company limited on July 12, 2005.The Company is engaged in business of research and development, manufacturing and distribution of its products for health and natural beauty. The Company is located at 84/3 Moo 4 Highway No.11 Road, Banklang, Muang Lamphun, Lamphun.

The Company was listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand on November 4, 2011 and the Company’s stocks were traded on the MAI (Market for Alternative Investment). 
2.  
BASIS FOR INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREPARATION
The interim financial statements are prepared on a condensed basis in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard (TAS) No. 34 (revised 2009) Interim Financial Reporting; guidelines promulgated by the Federation of Accounting Professions (FAP); and applicable rules and regulations of the Thai Securities and Exchange Commission.

The interim financial statements are prepared to provide an update on the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011. They do not include all of the financial information required for full annual financial statements but focus on new activities, events and circumstances to avoid repetition of information previously reported. Accordingly, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended          December 31, 2011.

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in these interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011. 
The preparation of interim financial statements in conformity with TFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The consolidated financial statements relate to Asian Phytoceuticals Public Company Limited and subsidiaries (together referred to as the “the Group”). Details of the Company’s subsidiaries are as follows:

	
	Percentage of Holding
	Activities

	Green Gold Company Limited
	99.99
	Manufacturing and Distribution of dietary supplement from herb

	Asian Life Company  Limited
	99.99
	Retailing and Direct Selling of natural cosmetics and skin care products


The significant transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated in the consolidated financial statements.
Non-controlling interests represent the portion of net income or loss and net assets of the subsidiaries that are not held by the Company and are presented separately in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and within shareholders’equity in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The excess of book value of net assets acquired in subsidiaries under common control over the price at which they were exchanged is presented in shareholders’ equity in the consolidated statement of financial position under the caption “Retained earnings of subsidiaries arising as a result of the Company swapping shares of subsidiaries at a price lower than the net book value of the subsidiaries at the acquisition date”.
For the convenience of the user, an English translation of the financial statements has been prepared from the financial statements that are issued in the Thai language.
3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS NOT YET EFFECTIVE
During the period, the Federation of Accounting Professions issued the financial reporting standard No. 8 Operating Segments that is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2013.

The Company’s management believes that the above accounting standard will not have any significant impact on the financial statements for the year when it is initially applied.

4.  TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES
4.1  Relationship and pricing policies
	
	Relationship

	Subsidiaries
	

	Green Gold Co., Ltd.
	Shareholding by the Company

and directorship

	Asian Life Co., Ltd.
	Shareholding by the Company

and directorship

	Related companies
	

	Bio Nutrition Research Co., Ltd.
	Common shareholders and directorship

	Samaphan Trading Co., Ltd.  
	Common shareholders and directorship

	SP Bioactive Co., Ltd.
	Common shareholders and directorship

	Greens to Gold Partnership
	Common shareholders and directorship

	Arun Pitaya Co., Ltd.
	Common shareholders and directorship

	K&N Organic Herb Limited Partnership
	Partner of the partnership was shareholder 


	Pricing policies for subsidiaries, related parties are as follows:

	

	
	Pricing policy

	Sales
	At price which had been agreed upon that excess cost value.

	Revenues from utilities services 
	At contract price which had been agreed upon.

	Income collection from/ expense charging to 
	At actual cost and at contract price which had been agreed upon.

	Other income
	At price which had been agreed upon that excess cost value.

	Purchase
	At price which had been agreed upon.

	Royalty fee of product research and 
  Development
	At contract price which had been agreed upon.

	Consultant in product research and  
 coordination  fee
	At contract price which had been agreed upon.

	Rental expense
	At contract price which had been agreed upon.

	Loan to 
	 Interest charge at rate of 4.15% annum 


4.2 Balances of transactions with subsidiaries, related parties 
Balances of significant transactions with subsidiaries, related parties as at March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011 are as follows:
	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	financial statements

	
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011

	Trade receivable

Green Gold Co., Ltd.
	-
	-
	2,194,887
	2,239,965

	Asian Life Co., Ltd.
	-
	-
	1,266,331
	4,128,360

	Samaphan Trading Co.,  Ltd.                 
	5,188,270
	6,808,517
	422,308
	-

	Arun Pitaya Co., Ltd.
	53,321
	32,999
	25,615
	16,050

	K&N Organic Herb Limited Partnership                        
	23,613
	9,838
	-
	  -

	Total
	5,265,204
	6,851,354
	3,909,141
	6,384,375

	Other receivable
Green Gold Co., Ltd.
	-
	-
	680,034
	61,463

	Asian Life Co., Ltd.
	-
	-
	2,175,175
	1,588,530

	Total
	-
	-
	2,855,209
	1,649,993

	Accrued dividend
Green Gold Co., Ltd.
	-
	-
	14,995,961
	14,995,961

	Asian Life Co., Ltd.
	-
	-
	15,003,971
	15,003,971

	Total
	-
	-
	29,999,932
	29,999,932

	Accrued interest
Asian Life Co., Ltd.
	-
	-
	3,411
	-

	Long term loans (Note 8)
Asian Life Co., Ltd.
	-
	-
	15,000,000
	-

	Trade payable
Green Gold Co., Ltd.
	-
	-
	57,743
	114,142

	K&N Organic Herb Limited Partnership                      
	264,290
	43,870
	-
	-

	Total
	264,290
	43,870
	57,743
	114,142

	Other payable

 Green Gold Co., Ltd.
	-
	-
	58,169
	45,092

	     Samaphan Trading Co.,  Ltd.                 
	-
	21,580
	-
	21,580

	Arun Pitaya Co., Ltd.
	4,351,547
	5,365,003
	3,855,975
	3,153,553

	Total
	4,351,547
	5,386,583
	3,914,144
	3,220,225


4.3 
Revenues and expenses with subsidiaries, related parties
Significant transactions with subsidiaries, related parties for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:
	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	financial statements

	
	2012
	2011
	2012
	2011

	Sales
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	9,613,268
	10,699,830

	Related companies
	474,573
	789,500
	433,020
	789,500

	Related persons
	26,507
	2,020
	5,465
	220

	Total
	501,080
	791,520
	10,051,753
	11,489,550

	Revenues from utilities services
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	56,075
	8,411

	Income collection from 
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	654,237
	139,989

	  Interest income
Asian Life Co., Ltd.
	-
	-
	3,411
	-

	Other income
	
	
	
	

	   Related companies
	20,229
	14,712
	-
	-

	Purchase
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	132,593
	131,092

	Related companies
	1,014,300
	1,682,000
	-
	-

	Total
	1,014,300
	1,682,000
	132,593
	131,092

	Royalty fee of product research and development
	
	
	
	

	Related companies
	1,197,993
	1,333,932
	702,422
	805,307

	Consultant in product research and  

coordination fee
	
	
	

	Related persons
	435,000
	165,000
	435,000
	165,000

	Expense charging to
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	41,684
	47,737

	  Rental expense
	
	
	
	

	Related companies
	105,000
	90,000
	-
	-

	Related persons
	39,000
	30,000
	-
	-

	Total
	144,000
	120,000
	-
	-


Directors and management’s benefits

During the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011, the Company and its subsidiaries had employee benefit expenses of their directors and management as below.
	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	financial statements

	
	2012
	2011
	2012
	2011

	Short-term employee benefits
	3,370,000
	2,314,460
	2,470,000
	1,974,260

	Post-employment benefits
	125,349
	114,660
	112,625
	105,171

	          Total
	3,495,349
	2,429,120
	2,582,625
	2,079,431


5. CASH AND cash equivalents  

	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	financial statements

	
	March 31, 
2012
	December 31,
2011
	March 31, 
2012
	December 31,
2011

	Cash on hand
	660,349
	442,735
	50,000
	50,000

	Regular checking accounts
	19,667,755
	10,823,765
	55,332
	53,157

	Saving accounts
	261,754,582
	42,317,379
	203,358,672
	9,665,557

	          Total
	282,082,686
	53,583,879
	203,464,004
	9,768,714


As at March 31, 2012, the weighted average effective interest rates of deposits at financial institutions were 0.75%- 1.20% per annum (2011 : 0.75% per annum).
6. SHORT - TERM  INVESTMENTS

As at December 31, 2011, the Group has 4 month bill of exchange account amounted to Baht 225 million (Separate financial statements : As at December 31, 2011, Baht 200 million), which bear interest at the rate of 4.15% per annum 
7. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	financial statements

	
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011

	Trade receivable - related parties (Note 4.2)
	5,265,204
	6,851,354
	3,909,141
	6,384,375

	Trade receivable - other companies
	4,806,663
	5,092,223
	4,024,569
	4,541,607

	Less allowance for doubtful accounts
	(250,614)
	(250,614)
	-
	-

	Trade receivable - other companies Net
	4,556,049
	4,841,609
	4,024,569
	4,541,607

	Total trade receivable
	9,821,253
	11,692,963
	7,933,710
	10,925,982

	Other receivable - related   parties (Note 4.2)
	-
	-
	2,855,209
	1,649,993

	Advances for inventories
	571,642
	732,173
	571,642
	732,173

	Total
	10,392,895
	12,425,136
	11,360,561
	13,308,148


Aging of trade accounts receivable as at March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011 are as follows:

	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	financial statements

	
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011

	Trade receivable - related   parties
	
	
	
	

	     Not yet due receivable
	457,008
	2,736,416
	3,210,842
	5,835,292

	     Over due with 1 to 3 months
	2,765,641
	4,114,938
	698,299
	549,083

	     Over due with 4 to 6 months
	2,042,555
	-
	-
	-

	Total
	5,265,204
	6,851,354
	3,909,141
	6,384,375

	Trade receivable - other companies 
	
	
	
	

	     Not yet due receivable
	4,291,304
	4,065,430
	3,834,449
	3,804,053

	     Over due with 1 to 3 months
	172,745
	644,179
	98,120
	605,554

	     Over due with 7 to 9 months
	92,000
	132,000
	92,000
	132,000

	     Over 12 months
	250,614
	250,614
	-
	-

	         Total
	4,806,663
	5,092,223
	4,024,569
	4,541,607

	        Less Allowance for doubtful accounts
	(250,614)
	(250,614)
	-
	-

	Net
	4,556,049
	4,841,609
	4,024,569
	4,541,607


8. LONG-TERM LOAN TO SUBSIDIARY
As at March 31, 2012, long-term loan to Asian Life Co., Ltd., subsidiary in the form of promissory note amounting to Baht 15 million, payable in yearly installments in principal starting from March  2013 and last installments in March 2017, which bear interest at the rate of 4.15% per annum
	
	In Baht

	
	Separate Financial statements

	
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011

	Long-term loan to
	15,000,000
	-

	Less Current portion 
	(3,000,000)
	-

	Long-term loan to – Net
	12,000,000
	-


9. INVENTORIES 
	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	At Cost
	Allowance for obsolescence of inventories
	Inventories-net

	
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011
	March 31, 
2012
	December 31,
2011

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finished goods                       
	8,076,440
	7,319,015
	(409,296)
	(408,753)
	7,667,144
	6,910,262

	Work in process
	1,745,953
	1,124,163
	-
	-
	1,745,953
	1,124,163

	Transformraw material 
	12,404,096
	12,943,780
	(890,482)
	(956,721)
	11,513,614
	11,987,059

	Raw material
	18,256,456
	17,838,326
	(1,656,905)
	(1,660,699)
	16,599,551
	16,177,627

	  Packaging and supplies used expense 
	6,476,257
	6,336,216
	(318,815)
	(239,712)
	6,157,442
	6,096,504

	      Net
	46,959,202
	45,561,500
	(3,275,498)
	(3,265,885)
	43,683,704
	42,295,615


	
	In Baht

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	At cost
	Allowance for obsolescence of inventories
	Inventories-net

	
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011
	March 31, 
2012
	December 31,
2011

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finished goods                       
	2,381,204
	2,072,578
	(3,777)
	(3,311)
	2,377,427
	2,069,267

	Work in process
	1,171,628
	627,158
	-
	-
	1,171,628
	627,158

	Transform raw material
	9,052,213
	9,565,390
	(499,960)
	(562,503)
	8,552,253
	9,002,887

	Raw material
	16,069,769
	16,258,083
	(1,600,179)
	(1,601,068)
	14,469,590
	14,657,015

	  Packaging and supplies used expense 
	5,944,779
	5,865,963
	(272,657)
	(194,161)
	5,672,122
	5,671,802

	      Net
	34,619,593
	34,389,172
	(2,376,573)
	(2,361,043)
	32,243,020
	32,028,129


10.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated              financial statements 
	Separate                     financial statements

	For the three - month period ended March  31, 2012
	
	                                                                   

	Book value, beginning of period
	71,075,321
	18,117,718

	Acquisition of assets
	12,978,219
	59,160

	Disposal of assets
	(1)
	-

	Depreciation
	(1,806,080)
	(685,483)

	Book value, end of period
	82,247,459
	17,491,395


11.  TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	financial statements

	
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011
	March 31, 2012
	December 31,
2011

	Trade payables - related   parties (Note 4.2)
	264,290
	43,870
	57,743
	114,142

	Trade payables - other companies
	1,919,045
	1,593,587
	1,539,088
	1,285,374

	Total trade payables
	2,183,335
	1,637,457
	1,596,831
	1,399,516

	Other  payables - related   parties (Note 4.2)
	4,351,547
	5,386,583
	3,914,144
	3,220,225

	Accrued expenses
	10,667,657
	11,159,813
	1,794,776
	1,464,176

	Others
	1,155,627
	1,282,297
	280,442
	305,487

	Total
	18,358,166
	19,466,150
	7,586,193
	6,389,404


12.  EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

The Group adopted TAS 19 Employee Benefits with effect from January 1, 2011 
The Group operate post employment benefit and pension based on the requirement of Thai Labor Protection Act B.E. 2541 (1998) to provide retirement benefits and other long term benefit to employees based on pensionable remuneration and length of service.
Movement in the present value of the defined benefit obligations:

	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	financial statements

	
	2012
	2011
	2012
	2011

	For the three-month periods ended March 31,
	
	
	
	

	Defined benefit obligations at January 1, 
	4,636,802
	4,116,132
	4,053,823
	3,621,885

	Current service costs and interest 
	137,931
	130,168
	115,748
	107,985

	Defined benefit obligations at March 31,
	4,774,733
	4,246,300
	4,169,571
	3,729,870


      Expense recognized in profit or loss for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011:
	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	financial statements

	
	2012
	2011
	2012
	2011

	Current service costs

	84,040
	81,166
	68,053
	65,179

	Interest on obligation
	53,891
	49,002
	47,695
	42,806

	Total
	137,931
	130,168
	115,748
	107,985


The above expense recognized in profit or loss is recognized in the following line items:
	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	financial statements

	
	2012
	2011
	2012
	2011

	Costs of sales
	15,332
	36,437
	15,332
	14,254

	Administrative expenses
	122,599
	93,731
	100,416
	93,731

	Total
	137,931
	130,168
	115,748
	107,985


Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date
For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
	
	Consolidated financial statements
	Separate                financial statements

	Discount rate
	4.41 - 4.44% per annum
	4.41% per annum

	Salary increase rate
	3.29 - 5.43%
	3.29%

	Employee turnover rate
	Scale related to Age ranging from 0 - 67%
	Scale related to Age ranging from 0 - 67%

	Mortality rate
	According to Thailand TMO 2008 male and female tables
	According to Thailand TMO 2008 male and female tables


13.  SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Group operates businesses of manufacturing and distribution of dietary supplement from herb.  The management has considered this operation to be supported to each other. The Group operates in one geographical area in Thailand.  Therefore revenue from operation and all assets in the financial statement involve in one business and geographical. For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012, export revenue was 3.9 % (2011: 3.0 %) of total revenue.
14.  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
14.1 Operating lease commitments and service agreements
As at March 31, 2012, The Group has commitment on rental and service agreements are as follows: 
	
	In Baht

	
	Consolidated
	Separate

	
	Financial statements
	Financial statements

	Within 1 year
	1,408,900
	832,900

	Over 1-3 years
	720,000
	-

	Total
	2,128,900
	832,900


14.2
Contingent liability
The Group has contingent liabilities for letters of guarantee issued by banks to government and private agency amounting to Baht 0.7 million (Separate financial statements: Baht 0.4 million) and pledge by fix deposits owed by the Group.
15.  EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
At the ordinary shareholders’ meeting dated on April 24, 2012, the shareholders approved the payment of dividends at Baht 0.25 per share for 200 million shares totaling Baht 50 million out of operating of the year 2011 and the Company will pay such dividends on May 18, 2012.
16.  APPROVAL OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements have been approved by the Company’s Board of Directors on May 10, 2012.
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